Demolition of An Historic Resource Application
Minneapolis Heritage Preservation Commission

Demolition of Property Located at 1319-1325 4™ Street SE

Submitted November 22, 2013

Introduction/Narrative

Applicant is seeking approval from the HPC to demolish the building located at 1319-1325 4t
Street SE.  Although the building is not located in an historic district, the City of Minneapolis
CPED staff has determined that it is a potential historic resource because it appears to meet at
least one of the local designation criteria listed in Section 599.210 of the Minneapolis Code.

The building was constructed in 1921 and is a one-story commercial building with brick exterior.
Photographs of the subject building are attached.

Summary

Developer: Doran Development, LLC
Site: .25 acre

Historic District: None

Proposed Use and Project Description

Applicant is seeking approval to demolish the existing building on the site to make way for a
possible hotel/retail development. Redevelopment of the property is not feasible while the
existing building remains in place. The building comprises approximately 28% of the total land
area of the site and the remaining property is a surface parking lot. The building currently houses
a tattoo shop and two restaurant tenants. Given the relatively small size of the structure, its age
and its current condition, the cost to restore the building would far exceed its value. The
structural integrity of the building would not support multiple additional floors or major
structural alterations.

Property as an Historic Resource

Applicant disputes CPED staff’s determination that the property is an historic resource. In a
letter dated September 10, 2013, a copy of which is attached, CPED staff determined that the
property is an historic resource because it represents a form of vernacular architecture and
because the building i1s located in Dinkytown. Under these ecriteria, virtually every building
constructed in this era in a commercial district in the City could be considered an historic
resource. Many of the buildings in Uptown, along Nicollet, Iyndale, Lake and Chicago Avenues
in South Minneapolis, and in North Minneapolis along Broadway, Johnson and Central Avenues,




to name just a few, would all be classified as historic resources. Designating 1920"s-era single
structure commercial buildings as historic resources because they represent vernacular
architecture and because they are in a commercial district would significantly alter the
development approval process in Minneapolis, This treatment is inconsistent with prior
demolition approvals granted by the City and is directly contrary to the City’s goal of promoting
high-quality residential development.as a vehicle to increase density in the City’s core.

Demolition of An Historic Resource Findings

In the event the HPC determines that the property is in fact an historic resource, demolition
should be permitted for the reasons stated below.

(1) The destruction is necessary to correct an unsafe or dangerous condition on the properiy.

The building and parking lot on the property both have significant deferred maintenance that will
need to be addressed in the near future if demolition is not approved. The brick and mortar on
portions of the building exterior is cracked and/or missing, indicating that structural failure of a
portion of the building is likely to occur at some point in the future if no action is taken. The
building is not ADA compliant and bathrooms for at least one of the businesses are located down
a narrow staircase in the building basement. Storage of restaurant items, including food, is
located in the basement on shelves and on the floor. The mechanical and electrical systems are
outdated. The parking lot is in a state of serious disrepair and is littered with large potholes that
are a significant trip hazard. This development will eliminate a dark, worn-down surface parking
lot and a building in need of significant repairs, correcting an unsafe condition and improving the
overall safety of the area.

(2) There are no reasonable alternatives to the demolition.

In determining whether reasonable alternatives exist, §599.350 of the Minneapolis Code of
Ordinances directs that the commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the significance of
the property, the integrity of the property and the economic value or usefulness of the existing
structure, including its current use, costs of renovation and feasible alternative uses.

The subject building occupies approximately 28% of the total land area of the property and the
remaining land area consists of a run-down surface parking lot. The building and parking lot on
the property both have significant deferred maintenance that will need to be addressed in the near
future if demolition is not approved. The brick and mortar on portions of the building exterior is
cracked and/or missing, indicating that structural failure of a portion of the building is likely to
occur at some point in the future if no action is taken. The building is not ADA compliant and
bathrooms for at least one of the businesses are located down a narrow staircase in the building
basement. Storage of restaurant items, including food, is located in the basement on shelves and
on the floor. The mechanical and electrical systems are outdated. The parking lot is in a state of
serious disrepair and is littered with large potholes that are a significant trip hazard. In addition
to the building deficiencies stated above, the grade of the lot is deficient, directing water toward
the building and causing large, stagnant puddles to remain in the parking lot for days after it
rains. Correcting the grade and updating the storm water management system alone would likely
cost more than the current value of the property.




The building was constructed in 1921, but other than being an example of typical stores
constructed during that time and its location in Dinkytown, the building itself is not significant.
Many features of the building have been significantly altered since its original construction,
including the windows, doors, signage areas and coping. The structural integrity of the building
would not support multiple additional floors or major structural alterations.

The property would require significant investment in the near future to reverse the deterioration
that is currently occurring. As previously, discussed, the cost of restoring the existing building
would far exceed its value. For these reasons, there are no reasonable alternatives to demolition.
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1319 4th St SE BZH-28032




W_w_unmmw.mawmnﬂﬂcm_w_m b-GLEL s ﬁ A_\uaﬁoﬁ >
BEIND IS NOIS3d JILVYWIAHOS TdLOH 13341S H1v 3S @

€102 J3qUaA0N g2




NIA ‘sijodeauulpy
S 1984S Ui GZEL-GLEL STIINVIWOD
BEBNEREEE] NVIOA

AHEOYAIINHSRS NOIS3d DILVINGHOS 1410H 19d41S H1v JS {

€102 J°quisnoN g2




N:\2013\2013148\Dwgs\2013148001.dwg 8/2/2013 3:04:54 PM CDT

o,

N

833.5

‘ 833.8

GUARD RAIL /' X

L
SN

8Fh—

uA.\_/
g
GUARD RAIL:

¥

x 834.5

rﬁ Y
/ \/\ b
834.6 \Mﬂm%o
ONCRETE WALL  xgsas x.h

GUARD RAIL

_—

\

BITU INOUS

832/4

Comi

832.6 /f

\
(N

EXISTING
BUILDING

mun.m\

w_._.cz_&/_ocm

(N GUARD RAIL

§35.1 \ ﬁmuf %/ 5338 / \/@% 4 832.7
¥ /

GUARD RAIL

/ 2 um NoT \ ? ~

834.4
834/| /

7
Q
<
~

YA \ . 833.4
\nﬁm:cz_zocm
\/\/

834.2

@)

\

x N

£ R
\

834.1
—
x8339 _— \ | > s \
~ 834.2 \ 534
/BLOCIK | F S
DA AN ANDH (N | _ ) \ \ s S %,
o 7 833.9 ES
/.../ J S <& ) 8509 \‘Q s - N &
g . | NO JLM FOUND 834.3 8342 O%NA ‘0& g \ \ 7 & &
FOUND CAPPED IRON 24992 < . L
"o, 0.76 FEET NQRTH OF AND 0.6 FEET WEST 4“\\ S I OQ%%@M S540/ - & $ EXISTING
.. OF POSITON DETERMINED BY TORRENS “‘\/ .IWV B34.0 \\ ,NW | STORY BRICK

OWNER: SE NUMBER 16829 NEW MONUMENT SET < N GUARD FAIL—Z. oy & BUILDING

Nicholas C. Geankoplis AT THIS LOCATION \ ; - L

! . . , 7 e -
T TS T A M . : T A NLT L RN~ y/cv%... 5
RV NN, /LS / I /TN c o/ o”ﬂ. T

: 834.1 . f o
= e / / o — / \ a ///o . OWNER:
~834.0 /\\ ¢ \/// mﬁmm\\m\v C Peterson
3 — 833.8 . N
O ; g SEEN
) 833.9 — FOUND JLM L3 FOUND JLM
) 0.48 FEET SOUTH OF AND . e %
§ WEST OF THE POSITION 3. LAY/

N\ FULL O
m,w,w/o_mmm_m

833.6

ssss OWNER: P
: T H Myers & D A /[a.. K OWNER:

Myers Trustees Patricia A Schaak Trustee

OWNER:
Dinkytown LLC 7

/=STORY BRICK BUILDING
1319—1325 4TH STREET

JZ<DRIVEWAY EASEMENT
7, PER DOC. NO. 5705248

s ,

@,

SAN MH
TOP=832.1
INV=820.9(N,S)

832.3
TC

EXISTING
!/ STORY BRICK
BUILDING

BITUMINOUS

A831.8
%

LIST OF POSSIBLE ENCROACHMENTS

The following list of possible encroachments is only the opinion of this surveyor; should
not be interpreted as a legal opinion and should not be interpreted as a complete

listing.

Possible encroachments are indicated on survey with boxed letters as listed below.

A.) Building onto 4th Street NE
B.) Building onto Lot 7
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BENCH MARKS (BM)

1.)

2.)

Top of top nut of fire hydrant in the NW quadrant of 5th

Street and |4th Avenue.

Elevation = 834.74 feet

Top of top nut of fire hydrant

Street and |3th Avenue.

Elevation = 836.22 feet
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O

AC
AIS
BE
BR
BUSS
CB
CBOX
CBX
CMH
CMP
CcoL
CS
DG
DIP
EB
EM
EMH
FCAP
FH

GASV
M
GP
GW
HCR
HCS
HHE
HYD
JLM
LA
LP
MB
MC
MG
MH
OHE
OHU
PIV
PKS
PM
PP
PPLP
PPU
PT
PVC
RCP
RD
SAN
SAN S
SMH
ST S
B
TC
TCS
TPIT
TRANS
uGe
UGE
UGT
VP
VCP

WMH
WV

GINK
HACK
LOC

Denotes

Elevations shown are based on U of M 1912 datum.

INOUS

monument set marked

with P.L.S. No. 15480

Denotes

Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes
Denotes

Denotes
Denotes
Denotes

found iron monument

air conditioner
advertisment and information sign
building entrance

bike rack

business sign

catch basin

control box
communication box
communication manhole
corrugated metal pipe
building column

curb stop

drain grate

ductile iron pipe
electric box

electric meter

electric manhole

filler cap

fire hookup

gutter

gas valve

gas meter

guard post

guy wire

handicap ramp
handicap sign

electric hand hole

fire hydrant

Judicial Landmark
landscaped area

light pole

mail box

metal cover

metal grate

manhole

overhead electric line
overhead utility lines
post indicator valve
parking sign

parking meter

power pole

power and light pole
power pole with utility
parking ticket dispenser
polyvinylchloride pipe
reinforced concrete pipe
roof drain

sanitary manhole
sanitary sewer

storm manhole

storm sewer

telephone box

top of concrete curb
traffic control sign

test pit

transformer
underground communication line
underground electric line
underground telephone line
vent pipe

vitrified clay pipe

water line

water manhole

water valve

Ginkgo tree
Hackberry tree
Locust tree

in the SE quadrant of 5th

GENERAL NOTES

I.)  Adjoining ownership information shown hereon was obtained from the Hennepin County
Property Tax Information web site. Ownership information is subject to revision upon receipt
of a title search by a title insurance company.

2.) Survey coordinate basis: Hennepin County Coordinate System

UTILITY NOTES

I.)  Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of utilities

to develop a view of the underground utilities shown hereon.

However, lacking excavation,

the exact location of underground features cannot be accurately, completely and reliably

depicted.
necessary.

2.) Other underground utilities of which we are unaware may exist.

construction or design.

Where additional or more detailed information is required, excavation may be

Verify all utilities critical to

3.) Some underground utility locations are shown as marked onsite by those utility companies
whose locators responded to our Gopher State One Call, ticket numbers 132041946 &

132041955.

4.) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL at 651—454—0002 (800—252—1166) for precise onsite
location of utilities prior to any excavation.

FLOOD ZONE NOTE

I.) The subject property lies within Zone X (Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual
chance floodplain) per the National Flood Insurance Program, Flood Insurance Rate Map

Community Panel

No. 2701720376E, dated September 2, 2004.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SURVEYED

(Per First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance

Commitment No. NCS—61638I—-MPLS, Commitment date, June 27, Mo_uv

Parcel I:

Lot 8, Block P, Tuttle's Addition to St. Anthony, according to the recorded plat
thereof, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Abstract Property

Parcel 2:

Lot 9, Block P, Tuttle's Addition to St. Anthony, according to the recorded plat
thereof, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Abstract Property

PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

The plat of Tuttle's Addition to St. Anthony was filed of record on May 15, 1855.

[ ] Dimensions listed within brackets are per plat or record documents.

TTLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment
No. NCS—616381—MPLS, Commitment date, June 27, 2013, was relied upon as to

matters of record.

Schedule B Exceptions:

Exceptions are

indicated on survey with circled numbers where applicable.

Il.) Terms, conditions, provisions and easements, including any incidental rights,
contained in the Driveway and Parking Lot Easement Agreement dated September

I'l, 1990, recorded September 25, 1990 as Document No. 5705248. (Parcel 2)
12.) Terms, conditions and provisions of the Conditional Use Permit dated March 23,

2009, recorded April 7, 2009 as Document No. 9341305. (Parcel 2)

ZONING NOTES

I.)  Zoning information obtained from the City of Minneapolis web site on July 23,

2013.

The subject property is zoned Cl (Neighborhood Commercial District)

Restrictions (i.e., building setbacks, height and bulk restrictions, etc.) shown

hereon are based on information provided and are subject to interpretation. We
cannot certify to a restriction on the basis of an interpretation or the opinion of
another party as stated
Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys".

2.) Parking:

AREA

in note under

51 Regular Spaces
| Handicap Spaces
52 Total Spaces

Area = 22,122 square feet or 0.508 acres

20

SCALE

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

"Table A" of "Minimum Standard Detail

To: Doran Development, LLC and First American Title Insurance

Company.

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is
based were made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard Detail
Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly established
and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items |, 2, 3, 4, 5,
7(a), 7(b)(1), 8, 9, I1(b) and I3 of Table A thereof. The field work

was completed on July 30, 2013.

Dated this Ist day of August, 2013.

SUNDE LAND SURVEYING, LLC.

/DN, e

Mark S. Hanson, P.L.S. Minn. Lic. No. 15480
ﬁ%m.&@dh | By | Date )
C 2z ) »
Drawing Title:
ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE
SURVEY FOR:
DORAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
1315-1325 4TH STREET SE
Main Office:
‘M~ mz.bm 900! East Bloomington Freeway (35W) e Suite 118
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420-3435
Eb hqwd\ssz 952881 Im#ﬁmmmm._ﬁwomnlmummmul 888—9526)
Y www.sunde.com Mandan, North Dakota 701—663—5562 A
40 Project: 2013148 Bk /Pg: 594,69 Date:
Townshijp:29  Range: 24 Section:24 5/01/2015
FEET File: 2013148001 dwg sheet: 1 of 1
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